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HABYAJBHHUM MNMJIAH / CURRICULUM

IIpuiiom 2024 poky / Admission of 2024

Jpyruii (maricrepcbkuii) piBeHb BUILOI OCBiTH

I'any3s 3HaHb 12 Indopmauiiini TexnoJiorii

Second (Master) level of higher education

3ATBEPIKYIO /1 APPROVED
B.o. pextopayXHYPE / Acting rector of KNURE

Irop PYBAH / Thor RUBAN

« 31 01 20_24 poky / year

Kpanigikauis / Qualification
MaricTp 3 KoMII'IOTepHHUX HAVK /

Master of Computer Science

Field of Study 12 Information Technologie

CrnenianbHicTh 122 Komn'woTepHi Haykn

TpuBajictb ocBiTHLOI NporpamMu /

Programme Subject Area 122 Computer Science

Official duration of programme

UCBITHBO-IPO(eCiHHA MPOrpamMa

Educational-Protessional Program «Information Engineering Technologvy»

«Indopmaniiini TeXH0JI0rii NDOEKVTBAHHA»

1 pik 4 micsami

1 year 4 months

®opma opraHizanii 0CBiTHLOI0 npouecy - 1eHHa

The form of organization of the educational process is full-time

Beryn Ha 6a3i: / Access based on:
OcBiTHBOrO cTYNiHIO 6akajaBpa (6 pienb HPK)

200 BHLIOTO pPiBHS.

Bachelor’s degree (NQF level 6) or higher level.

I'padix naBuaabHoro mpounecy / Schedule of the educational process
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LMUKJ 3ATAJIBHOI TA CHELIAJIBHOI (®PAXOBOI) HIATOTOBKH / GENERAL AND SPECIAL (PROFESSIONAL) TRAINING CYCLE
T'ymaniTapHi Ta coniaabHo-eKOHOMiYHI AMcnuNIiHN (BHOipKoBi**) / Humanities and socio-economic disciplines (optional**)
Vkpainceke GaxoBe MOBICHHS /

1* 1 JUKr.
Professional Ukrainian Language 3 %0 |36 010 6 30 6 Yip./Ukr
BCbOI'O / TOTAL 3 90
®di3uuHe BUXOBaHHS (32 PaXyHOK

2 |BimbHOTO Yacy crynenTi) / Physical 1 OBC/PES
Training (in students’ free time)

Jucuuniinn 6a3oBoi (mpodeciiinoi) miaroroBku 3a cneniajabHicTio (060B’s13K0Bi) / Basic (professional) training disciplines by Programme Subject Area (required)

3 [Komm'torepnuii 3ip / Computer Vision 1 5 150 | 60 [ 30 20 | 10 | 90 30 20 10 IH® / INF
HeuiTki Moerni Ta METOH aHATIZY

4 | naunx / Fuzzy Models and Methods of[ 2 5 150 [ 60 [ 30 [ 20 10 | 90 30 20 10 IYC /ICS
Data Analysis

5 |OOumeoBab i inreieir/ 1 5 150 | 60 | 30 20| 10| 9 | 30 20 10 1111/ AT
Computational Intelligence
Teopist KOMITIOTEPHUX CHCTEM Ta

6 |MeToozOr iX mpoeKTyBati / 1 5 150 | 60 | 30 20| 10| 9 | 30 20 10 CT/SE
Theory of Computer Systems and
Methodology of their Design
Vnpagninus npouecamu po3pobku IT

7 [mpoexris / Management of IT Project 2 4 120 | 48 | 24 16 | 8 72 24 16 8 CT/SE
Development Processes

g | /Auanis ainx Ta pisyanisanis / Data 1 5 150 | 60 | 30 20| 10| 9 | 30 20 10 CT/SE
Analysis and Visualization
BCBHOI'O / TOTAL 29 870 | 348 | 174 20 | 96 | 58 | 522 | 120 0 80 40 54 0 36 18 0 0 0 0
PA30OM (umkJ1 3arajibHOi Ta
emeniatnoi (paxonoi) nixroroni) 32 960 348|174 | 20 | 96 | 58 | 522 | 120 0 80 40 54 0 36 18 0 0 0 0
/ TOTAL (cycle of general and
special (professional) training)




ENERE

‘7|8|9|10|11|12|13|14‘15|16‘17‘18|19‘20|21|22‘23|24‘25

LMUKJI MPO®ECIAHOI MIATOTOBKH / CYCLE OF PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

Jucuuniiny npodeciiiHoi Ta NPAKTHYHOI MIATOTOBKH 32 OCBITHHOI0 Mporpamolo (06oB’si3koBi) / Disciplines of professional and practical training according to the educational program (required)

Oprasi3aiis Ta iHpopMariiHi
TEXHOJIOTii HAYKOBUX JIOCIIiUKEHB /
Organization and Information
Technology of Scientific Research

150

60

30 | 20

72

30

20

10

CT/SE

10

TexXHOIOorii CTPYKTypHOTO
cucremHoro ananizy / Technology of
Structured System Analysis

KI1/
TP

150

48

24

72

30

20

10

CT/SE

11

TecTyBaHHS Ta AKIiCTb MPOIPAMHOTO
3abe3nedenHHs iHpopMaLiiHux
cucrem / Testing and Quality of
Information Systems Software

120

60

30

20

90

30

20

CT/SE

KombiHaTopHi Moesi Ta METOIH B
npoextyBanHi / Combinatorial Models
and Methods in Design

120

60

30

20

90

30

20

CT/SE

Ipodeciiina npaktuka / Professional
Training

300

300

CT/SE

Kganidixamiitna po6ora / Master’s
Thesis

300

300

CT/SE

BCbOI'O / TOTAL

38

1140

228

114 20

56

38

924

60

20

20

20

60

0

40

20

0

0

0

Jucuuniainu npodeciiinoi Ta npakTHYHOI MiAroTOBKH 32

OCBITHbOIO

NPorpamMoxo

(BHO

ipkoBi**) / Disciplines of profe

ssional and practical trainin,

g accordi

ng to the

education

al program (optional**)

1

W

CucTeMH Ta TeXHOJIOTI1 YIpaBiHHs
skictio / Quality Management
Systems and Technologies

150

60

30

20

10

90

30

20

10

CT/SE

CALS-TexHOJIOTi1 IPOEKTYBaHHS
KOMILICKCY iH(pOpMaIiiHUX cucTeM /
CALS Technology for Designing a
Complex of Information Systems

150

60

30

20

90

30

20

CT/SE

Mertoau ctucHeHHst qanux / Data
Compression Methods

150

60

30

20

90

30

20

10

CT/SE

Meronu onTuMizaii B IPOEKTYBaHHI
/ Optimization Methods in Design

150

60

30

20

90

30

20

CT/SE

Bi3Hec-aHai3 Ta KepyBaHHS
Bumoramu/ Business Analysis and
Requirements Management

150

60

30

20

90

30

20

CT/SE

20

XwmapHi Texnounorii / Cloud
Technology

150

60

30

20

90

30

20

CT/SE

2

Tadopmaniiini cucTeMu Ta TEXHOJIOTT
B Oi3Heci / Information Systems and
Technology in Business

150

60

30

20

90

30

20

CT/SE

22

MeToau NpOEKTYBaHHS
posnozinenux cuctem / Design
Methods for Distributed Systems

150

60

30

20

90

30

20

CT/SE

23

VipaBniHHs JIIOACBKAMHU pecypcamu /
Human Resources Management

150

60

30

20

90

30

20

CT/SE

24

Vupasninns 3Hanasamu / Knowledge
Management

150

60

30

20

90

30

20

10

CT/SE

25

Texuonorii 61okueiin / Blockchain
Technology

150

60

30

20

90

30

20

CT/SE




1 2 6 7 8 9 10 [ 11 | 12 | 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25
BCBHOI'O / TOTAL 20 600 (240 ( 120 O | 80 [ 40 [ 360 0 0 0 0 30 0 20 10 90 0 60 30
PA30OM (uukn npodeciiinoi
niaroToBKu) /

TOTAL (Professional training 58 1740 | 468 [ 234 [ 20 [ 136 ( 78 [ 1284| 60 20 20 20 90 0 60 30 90 0 60 30
cycle)
PA30M (000B’513K0Bi KOMIIOHEHTH) 67 2010 | 576 | 288 | 40 | 152 | 96 | 1446 180 20 100 60 114 0 76 38 0 0 0 0
/ TOTAL (Required components)
Kpenuris y cemecrpi / 30 7 20
Credits per semester
PA30OM (Bu6ipkoBi koMnoHeHTn) /
TOTAL (Optional components) 23 690 (240 (120 O | 80 [ 40 [ 360 0 0 0 0 30 0 20 10 90 0 60 30
KpenurtiB y cemecrpi / 0 23 10
Credits per semester
BCbOI'O JAJIs1 HIAIOTOBKH
MATICTPA /TOTAL FOR 90 2700 | 816 | 408 | 40 | 232 | 136 | 1806 180 20 100 60 144 0 96 48 90 0 60 30
MASTER'S PREPARATION
KpenuriB y cemecrpi / 30 30 30
Credits per semester

3AT'AJIBHA KUUIBKICTH T'OJIMH / TOTAL HOURS 360 288 180

KUIBKICTb AYAUTOPHUX I'OAUH HA TUXKJIEHD / NUMBER OF HOURS PER WEEK 21,18 16,94 12,00
Kinbkicts icnuris / Number of exams 3 3 1
KinbkicTs 3aiikis / Number of pass 3 3 3
KinpkicTh KypcoBuX npo€eKTiB i podiT / Number of term projects and works 1

£

*3k

Jlnst iHo3emHuX 3100yBayiB Buioi ocsitu / For foreign applicants of higher education

Iepenik BUOIpKOBUX KOMIIOHEHTIB 3aIIPOIIOHOBAHO Ka(eaporo i Moxke OYTH JOMOBHEHO y p0O0YOMY HaBYaIbHOMY IUIAHI 3 3araIbHOTO KaTalory BHOIpKOBHUX JUCIMIUIIH YHIBEPCUTETY - Y pa3i Bubopy 3100yBauamu Buioi ocsitu / The list
of optional components is proposed by the Department and can be supplemented in the working study plan from the general catalog of optional disciplines of the University - in the case of a choice by applicants of higher education

TIOT'OJIXKEHO / AGREED

Tlepumit mpopexrop / First Vice Rector

Kepisank OMII / Head of the EMC

Havaneuuk HB / Head of the ED

JlexaH GbakyabTeTy / Dean of the Faculty

3aBinyBau kadeapu / Head of the Department

Irop PYBAH

Igor RUBAN

Irop MAT JAJITHA
Thor MAHDALINA
Anina MIXHOBA
Alina MIKHNOVA
Annpiit EPOXTH
Anppiii €POXIH
Andriy YEROKHIN
Irop TPEBEHHIK
Igor GREBENNIK

TapanT ocBiTHBOT IpOTpamMu
Guarantor of the Educational program

TOpiit MIIIIEPSIKOB

A
= Turii MISHCHERIAKOV

HayayibH1i IU1aH pO3pOOJICHO HAa OCHOBI OCBITHBO-IIPO(ECIHHOI IPOrpaMu
«IHdpopmawiitHi TeXHOIOTi MPOEKTYBAHHS

3a crienianpHicTio 122 KoMm''oTepHi HayKu

JUISL IPYroro (MarictepchKoro) piBHsI BUIOT OCBITH

The curriculum is developed on the basis of the Educational-Professional Program
«Information Engineering Technology»

by Programme Subject Area 122 Computer Science

for the second (master) level of higher education

V3romxkeno Ha Buewiii paai ¢pakymsrety KH . Ilpotokon Big 25.12.2023 Ne 5
Agreed by the Academic Council of the Faculty CS . Protocol of 25.12.2023 No 5






